

West Palm Beach Community Redevelopment Agency

DRAFTAGENDA

September 8, 2020 4:00 P.M.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA), PERSONS IN NEED OF A SPECIAL ACCOMMODATION TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROCEEDING SHALL, WITHIN THREE DAYS PRIOR TO ANY PROCEEDING, CONTACT THE CITY CLERK'S OFFICE, 401 CLEMATIS STREET, WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401, {(561) 822-1210}

MAYOR KEITH A. JAMES

CITY COMMISSION PRESIDENT KELLY SHOAF

COMMISSIONER CHRISTINA LAMBERT COMMISSIONER CHRISTY FOX

COMMISSIONER CORY NEERING COMMISSIONER JOSEPH A. PEDUZZI

ADMINISTRATION
CRA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, CHRISTOPHER ROOG
CITY ATTORNEY, KIMBERLY ROTHENBURG
TREASURER, MARK A. PARKS
CITY CLERK, HAZELINE CARSON

1. ROLL CALL

CIVILITY AND DECORUM: The City of West Palm Beach is committed to civility and decorum by its officials, employees and members of the public who attend this meeting. The City Code, Secs. 2-31(8), 2-31(18) and 2-31(22), provides in pertinent part:

- Officials shall be recognized by the Chair and shall not interrupt a speaker.
- Public comment shall be addressed to the City Commission as a whole and not to any individual on the dais or in the audience.
- Displays of anger, rudeness, ridicule, impatience, lack of respect and personal attacks are strictly prohibited.
- Unauthorized remarks from the audience, stamping of feet, whistles, yells and similar demonstrations shall not be permitted.
- Offenders may be removed from the meeting.

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC FOR NON-AGENDA ITEMS:

COMMENTS FROM THE BOARD:

ADDITIONS / DELETIONS / REORGANIZATION OF AGENDA:

APPOINTMENT:

2. Resolution No. 20-45 appointing Errol Darville and waiving the conflict and authorizing the appointment of William Meredith Holland Jr. to the Community Redevelopment Area Advisory Board.

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE WEST PALM BEACH COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY APPOINTING ERROL DARVILLE AND WAIVING THE CONFLICT AND AUTHORIZING THE APPOINTMENT OF WILLIAM MEREDITH HOLLAND JR. TO THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AREA ADVISORY BOARD; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Agenda Cover Memorandum No.: 22118

Staff Recommended Motion:

Approve Resolution No. 20-45.

Background:

By Resolution No. 00-56, the Board of Commissioners of the West Palm Beach Community Redevelopment Agency created the Community Redevelopment Agency Advisory Board ("CRAAB") for the Northwood/Pleasant City CRA district. Resolution No. 17-11 redefined the Board membership to consist of nine (9) voting members from the following groups or organizations:

- 1. One member who is the owner of a business located in the Northwood/Pleasant City Community Redevelopment Area;
- 2. One at-large member;
- 3. One member representing the Chamber of Commerce of the Palm Beaches;
- 4. One member representing a financial institution with an office in the City of West Palm Beach;
- 5. One property owner from the Northwood area of the Northwood/Pleasant City Community Redevelopment Area;
- 6. One resident from the Pleasant City area of the Northwood/Pleasant City Community Redevelopment Area;
- 7. One member who is an architect, landscape architect, planner or engineer;
- 8. One member with legal background; and
- 9. One member who is a general contractor or who has private sector development related experience.

Errol Darville and William Meredith Holland Jr. applied for service on the CRAAB and their applications were favorably reviewed and forwarded by the nominating committee headed by Jack Frost.

If appointed, Mr. Errol Darville will fill the position of one resident from the Pleasant City area of the Northwood/Pleasant City Community Redevelopment Area. Mr. William Meredith Holland Jr. will fill the position of one member with legal background. As President of the Pleasant City First Neighborhood Association, he will be in conflict of serving two fiduciaries. The CRA believes Mr. Holland will provide an important voice for the Pleasant City Community and would be an asset to the advisory board. According to Florida Ethics Code Chapter 112, the CRA Board has the right to waive these conflicts and appoint the aforementioned member to the CRA Advisory Board.

Resolution No. 20-45 makes these appointments to the CRAAB.

CONSENT:

3. Minutes of the Community Redevelopment Agency Meeting of August 10, 2020. Agenda Cover Memorandum No.: 22119

Staff Recommended Motion:

Approve the Minutes of the Community Redevelopment Agency Meeting of August 10, 2020.

ADJOURNMENT:

NOTICE: IF ANY PERSON DECIDES TO APPEAL ANY DECISION OF THE CITY COMMISSION AT THIS MEETING, THAT PERSON WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS AND FOR THAT PURPOSE MAY NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED. THE CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH DOES NOT PREPARE OR PROVIDE SUCH A RECORD.